- level 3 – input data for the valuation of a component of assets or liabilities, which are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the financial instruments classified to level 2 was determined with the application of appropriate valuation
techniques (carried out by banks).

The Company cannot credibly determine the fair value of owned shares in the companies not quoted on active markets,
qualified as financial assets held for sale. The Company valuates this group of assets according to purchase price reduced
by impairment write-downs.

Sensitivity analysis

Assuming that the range of fluctuations in exchange rates as at 31.12.2014 might have achieved the level of +/-10%, the
Company’s gross profit would have been lower or higher by PLN 8 603 thousand (PLN 5 497 thousand as at 31.12.2013)

Assuming that the range of fluctuations in exchange rates as at 31.12. 2 might have achieved the level of +/-
1%, the Company’s gross profit would have been lower or higher by PLN 1 918 thousand (PLN 745 thousand as at
31.12.2013)

Analiza wrażliwości na dzień 31.12.2014r. (w tys. zł)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX S.A.
For the period 1 January 2014 to 31 December 2014

Page 27 of 61

carrying
amount

Interest rate risk Exchange rate risk

plus / minus 1%

plus 10% (price
weakness PLN)

minus 10% (price
rebound PLN)

profit/loss profit/loss profit/loss
changes in

equity
profit/loss

changes in
equity

AKTYWA FINANSOWE

Cash in PLN 723 7 -7

Cash in USD per zloty 162 2 -2 16  -16

Cash in EUR per zloty  29 631 296 -296 2 963  -2 963

Cash in other currencies 679 7 -7 68  -68

Receivables from supplies and services and other
receivables in PLN 72 358

Lease receivables PLN 50 121 501 -501

Granted loans with interest PLN 154 725 1 547 -1 547

Receivables form supplies and services and other
receivables in EUR 80 446   8 045  -8 045

Loans granted with interest calculated at EUR PLN 52 718 527 -527 5 272  -5 272

Receivables form supplies and services and other
receivables in USD  6 914   691  -691

Loans granted plus interest USD translated into PLN 7 365 74 -74 737  -737

Receivables form supplies and services and other
receivables in AUD translated into PLN  5 997   600  -600

Receivables form supplies and services and other
receivables in other currencies  translated into PLN 9   1  -1

Financial assets classified into fair value through profit
and loss 439   44  -44

Derivative instruments in hedging relationships 862   27 59 -27 -59

the impact on financial assets before tax  2 961 -2 961 18 464 59 -18 464 -59

the impact on financial assets after tax  2 398 - 2 398 14 956 48 - 14 956 - 48

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Loans and advances received plus interest PLN 82 429 -824 824

Lease liabilities PLN 21 944 -219 219

Liabilities from supplies and services and other
receivables in PLN  67 135

Liabilities form supplies and services and other
receivables in EUR  98 119   -9 812  9 812

Liabilities form supplies and services and other
receivables in USD  152   -15  15

Liabilities form supplies and services and other
receivables in other currencies  translated into PLN 24   -2  2

Financial liabilities classified into fair value through profit
and loss 76   -8  8

Derivative instruments in hedging relationships 2 067   -24 -183 24 183

the impact on financial liabilities before tax  -1 043 1 043 -9 861 -183 9 861 183

the impact on financial liabilities after tax  -845  845 -7 987 -148 7 987 148

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX S.A.
For the period 1 January 2014 to 31 December 2014

Page 28 of 61

Management believes that the above sensitivity analysis is not representative for foreign currency risk and interest rate risk
due to the fact that exposure at the end of the year on the above-mentioned does not reflect the risk exposure throughout the
year. The volumes of receivables, liabilities, valuation of derivative instruments change during the year.
In accordance with the adopted accounting policy, the Company applies hedge accounting..

Sensitivity analysis as at 31.12.2013 (PLN thosands)

carrying
amount

Ryzyko stóp
procentowych

Exchange rate risk

 plus / minus 1%